

WSA Fees and Services

For the 2024.2025 Playing Season

Fees are reviewed as part of the yearly budget process and, upon majority vote of the board of directors, can be increased at the annual budget meeting. Fee increases become effective after notice to the membership and no sooner than the start of the new soccer year (Aug. 1). All state fees are considered non-refundable.

CLUB AFFILIATION AND APPLICATION FEES

- NEW VOTING MEMBER APPLICATION FEE (YOUTH OR ADULT) \$50.00
- NEW NON-VOTING AFFILIATE APPLICATION FEE (YOUTH OR ADULT) \$ 50.00
- ANNUAL VOTING MEMBER AFFILATION FEE (YOUTH OR ADULT) \$100.00: This fee is assessed at the beginning of each soccer year, which is August 1 July 31, and is due by August 1. Payment of this fee and completion of the yearly re-affiliation form assures that a club continues to be in "good standing" with Wyoming Soccer Association. A \$25 per month late fee will be added to the \$100 fee for every month past August 31 the re- affiliation fee is not paid.
- ANNUAL NON-VOTING MEMBER AFFILAITION FEE (YOUTH OR ADULT)- \$50.00: This fee is assessed at the beginning of each soccer year, which is August 1 July 31.

PLAYER REGISTRATION FEES

- Adult Player \$26.75: Secondary medical insurance, USASA/USSF dues; and membership card
- **Competitive Player (U10-U20)- \$36:** Secondary medical insurance, USYS/USSF dues; and membership card
- Rec Plus Player (U8) \$36: Secondary medical insurance, USYS/USSF dues; and membership card
- Recreational Player (Any)- \$21: Secondary medical insurance, USYS/USSF dues; no traveling
- TOPSoccer Player (Any) 2\$8.00: Secondary medical insurance, USYS/USSF dues
- 3 Day-Tournament Pass \$15.00: Secondary medical insurance for small-sided youth/adult tournaments only
- Upgrade Player Fee \$15.00: Upgrades a recreational player to Rec Plus or Competitive in same seasonal year
- Player Transfer \$15.00: To transfer a player from one WSA affiliated association to another.

COACH REGISTRATION FEES

- Competitive Coaches \$25.00: Secondary medical insurance, USYS/USSF dues; and membership card
- Recreational Coaches \$25.00: Secondary medical insurance, USYS/USSF dues

REFEREE REGISTRATION FEES

 Referee - \$75.00 *Paid directly to US Soccer; an additional \$30.00 background check fee will be charged for referee's age 18 and older.

DIRECT REGISTER PLAYER - \$150

This registration option is available for a player whose local club does not have a team or whose rules and policies do not provide a way for the player to register in the manner he/she requests; this registration is for U12 – U19s and is for GUEST PLAYER status as defined in WSA Rules and Procedures.

This option is available upon special request to the state office; approval to direct register is granted when WSA has determined there are no reasonable options available to allow the player to participate.

MISC TEAM FEES/SUPPLIES

- **\$20.00/100 laminating pouches**. For use by a club to laminate approved cards. Shipping fee applies.
- \$20.00 Lamination Fee For the state office to laminate membership cards; up to 18 players and 2 coaches.

WSA PROGRAM FEES

WYO 307 Select Program and ODP*

Annual Wyoming 307 Select Player Registration Fee: \$225.00
*There is no additional Wyoming ODP Player Registration Fee – All ODP expenses are paid directly by the team.

TRAVEL APPLICATION FEES (includes necessary guest player forms)

- **\$0 Online/E-Travel** up to 72 hours **before** tournament check-in.
- \$15.00/E-Travel under 72 hours prior to check-in

TOURNAMENT APPLICATION FEES

The fee is due for each participating team and is to be submitted with the post tournament report.

- \$150 Application Fee and \$100 Refundable Bond per event
- \$40 per USYS team; \$65 per NON USYS team
- \$30 per USYS team; \$55 per NON USYS team for 6 v 6 or smaller game format

BACKGROUND CHECKS

100% of all coaching staff, referees over 18 years old will have background check completed. Clubs are required to run background checks on team managers and board members at the club's expense. Please contact the state office for further information.

GotSoccer Background Check Includes:

- County Criminal File Search of the county the volunteer currently resides
- National Criminal File Search
- National Wyoming Sex Offender Registration

MAILING LIST MANAGEMENT

- Sell the WSA mailing list to outside groups, when requested. Will be sold only to groups associated with US Youth Soccer and after sell is approved by the WSA executive board.
 - .15 per name, <u>\$100 minimum</u>